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Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estate8 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several 
estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:-
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Allen, Mary Jane 

Ashley, Reginald Lancelot 

Beaufort, Digby James 
Bond, Mary Agnes .. 
Bruce, George Augustus 
Cooper, Minnie Kate .. 
Cosgriff, Brian John .. 

Vivian 

Dunbar, Peter . . . . 
Ferguson, Sophia . . . . 
Flett, Jacob . . . . . . 
Galvin, Patrick Joseph .. 
Geddes, Laura Emily Ethel .. 
Hamblin, Edward . . . . 
Hardy, Dalston Wilmot .. 
Hayward, Harry Good .. 
Henderson, Margaret Davidson 
Hickton, John Henry 
Hilton, Frederick .. 
Jamieson, James Henry 

Johnson, Christian Eleanor 
Kelly, William Samuel 
King, Bertha Olivia .. 
Lear, George .. 
Martin, Rosa .. 
Milne, Lucy Ann .. 
McArdle, William Miller 

McClintock, Mary Jane 
McGuire, Emily Annie 
O'Kane, Robert Alexander 

O'Malley, Michael Charles 
O'Neill, Alice Elizabeth 
O'Shea, Allan Francis Joseph .. 
Powell, David George 
Rodgers, Arthur John 
Ross, John Borthwick 

Smith, Jack Menzies .. 
Stafford, John Sustins 
Taylor, Robert 

Thompson, Andrew Norman 
Tier, William .. 
Turnbull, John Alexander 
Walker, Doris May .. 
Ward, Harold Stanford 

Spinster 

Retired postal clerk .. 

Farm hand (soldier) .. 
Retired cleaner .. 
Wharf labourer .. 
Widow . . . . 
Grocer's assistant 

(soldier) 
Retired labourer 
Widow .. 
Farmer .. 
Engineer .. 
Spinster . . . . 
Commercial traveller 
Mechanic .. 
Labourer .. 
Widow .. 
Caretaker .... 
Carpenter (airman) .. 
Engineer .. 

Spinster . . . . 
Painter . . . . 
Spinster . . . . 
Retired gardener .. 
Widow . . . . 
Married woman .. 
Employee, Wellington 

Harbour Board 
Widow .. 

Motor mech~nic (air~ 
man) 

Chemist's assistant .. 
Married woman .. 
Bacon-curer (airman) 
Engineer . . . . 
Process worker (soldier) 
Retired mine-manager 

Shop-assistant (airman) 
Clerk (airman) .. 
Retired labourer .. 

Driver (soldier) 
Master plum her 
Soldier .. 
Married woman 
Waterside worker 

Hastings (formerly 
Pirongia) 

Christchurch for-
merly Rangiora) 

Wellington 
Wanganui 
Wellington 

Hokitika 
Christchurch 
Enfield 
Wellington 
Herekino 
Auckland 

Piph-iki . . : : 
Auckland .. 
Reefton . . . . 
Auckland .. 
Cobden (formerly 

Turangi) 
Auckland 
Wairoa .. 
Stoke .. 
Auckland 

In v~;cargill 
Wellington 

Inve;~argill 
Te Kuiti 

Gore . . . . 
Wellington .. 
Christchurch .. 
Auckland .. 
Christchurch .. 
Whangarei (formerly 

Ohai) 
Hamilton 
Wellington 
Cheltenham, n e a r 

Feilding 
Wellington 
Gisborne 
Auckland 

Wellington 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 17th September, 1945. 

N otic&J 1tnder the Regulations Act, 1936 

8/8/45 

6/8/45 

11/4/45 
14/8/45 
13/7/45 
27/8/44 
17/4/45 

9/12/44 
20/7/45 
28/7/45 
12/8/45 
20/6/45 
14/5/44 
21/9/44 
8/3/32 

10/8/45 
15/8/45 
25/6/43 
10/8/45 

2/8/45 
11/8/23 
14/7/45 
10/8/45 
18/8/45 
11/8/45 
18/7/45 

1/6/45 
21/7/45 
7/6/44 

13/9/45 

13/9/45 

13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 

13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 

13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 

13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 

4/7 /45 13/9/45 
31/7 /45 13/9/45 
5/11/44 13/9/45 
11/8/45 13/9/45 
13/4/45 .13/9/45 
10/8/45 13/9/45 

7/9/42 13/9/45 
27 /1/45 13/9/45 
1/8/45 13/9/45 

27/4/45 
5/6/45 

9/10/43 
10/5/45 
22/4/45 

13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 
13/9/45 

Testate 

Int;;tate 
Testate 

" Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 

" Testate 
Intestate 

" Testate 

Intestate 

" Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 

Test~te 

Int~~tate 
Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Napier. 

Christchurch. 

Wellington. 

Chri;tchurch. 

Hokitika. 
Christchurch. 
Dunedin. 
Wellington. 
Auckland. 

W eliington. · 
Auckland. 
Hokitika. 
Auckland. 
Hokitika. 

Auckland. 
In vercargill. 
Nelson. 
Auckland. 

Inv~;cargill. 
Wellington. 

In ve;~argill. 
Auckland. 

In vercargill. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 
Auckland. 

Wellington. 

" Gisborne. 
Auckland. 

Wellington. 

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and orders as under :-

Authority for Enactment. Short Title or Subject-matter. 
I 

Serial 
Number. 

Date of I Price (Posta;;e 
Enactment. ld. extra.) 

Sale of Food and Drugs Act, 1908 · 

Supply Control Emergency Regulations 
1939 

Sale of Food and Drugs Amending Regulations 
1945, No. 3 

1945/132 

1945/133 

1945/134 

1945/135 

19/9/45 

18/9/45 

13/9/45 

17/9/45 

2d. 

Id. 

Id. 

Id. 

Revocation of the Paper (Newsprint) Control Notice 
1941 

Labour Legislation Emergency Regula
tions 1940 

Grocery Trade Labour Legislation Suspension Order 
1942, Amendment No. 1 

Supply Control Emergency Regulations 
1939 

Revocation of the Gas-producer Manufacture Control 
Notice 1940 

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied 
on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. 

Officiating Ministers for 1945.-Notice No. 25 

Registrar-General's Office, 
Wellington, 18th September, 1945. 

I T is hereby notified that the names of the undermentioned 
officiating ministers have been removed from the List of 

Officiating Ministers under the 1\Iarriage Act, 1908, by request:-

The Methodist Church of New Zealand 
Mr. Lionel David Rolinson. 

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints 
Elder Matthew Cowley. 

P. H .. WYLDE, Deputy Registrar-General 

E. V. PAUL, Government Printer. 

The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925.-Notice of 
Proposed Cancellation of Registration 

Department of Labour, 
Wellington, 18th September, 1945. 

NOTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to an application in 
that behalf made to me by the New Zealand Gold Mines 

Employees' Federation Industrial Association of Workers, registered 
No. 1847, situated at Reefton, and in exercise of the powers conferred 
upon me by section 22. of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration 
Act, 1925, it is my intention to cancel the registration of that 
industrial union after the expiration of six weeks from the date of 
the publication of this notice in the Gazette, unless in the meantime 
cause is shown to the contrary. 

E. B. TAYLOR, Registrar of Industrial Unions, 


