Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.—Election to administer Estates

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:—

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.		
1	Allen, Mary Jane	Spinster	Hastings (formerly Pirongia)	8/8/45	13/9/45	Testate	Napier.		
2	Ashley, Reginald Lancelot	Retired postal clerk	Christchurch for- merly Rangiora)	6/8/45	13/9/45	,,	Christchurch.		
3	Beaufort, Digby James	Farm hand (soldier)	Wellington	11/4/45	13/9/45	,,	Wellington.		
4	Bond, Mary Agnes	Retired cleaner	Wanganui	14/8/45	13/9/45	,,	,,		
5	Bruce, George Augustus Vivian	Wharf labourer	Wellington	13/7/45	13/9/45	Intestate	,,,		
6	Cooper, Minnie Kate	Widow		27/8/44	13/9/45	Testate	,,		
7	Cosgriff, Brian John	Grocer's assistant (soldier)	Christchurch	17/4/45	13/9/45	,,	Christchurch.		
8	Dunbar, Peter	Retired labourer	Hokitika	9/12/44	13/9/45	,,	Hokitika.		
9	Ferguson, Sophia	Widow	Christchurch	20/7/45	13/9/45	Intestate	Christchurch.		
10	Flett, Jacob	Farmer	Enfield	28/7/45	13/9/45	Testate	Dunedin.		
11	Galvin, Patrick Joseph	Engineer	Wellington	12/8/45	13/9/45	Intestate	Wellington.		
12	Geddes, Laura Emily Ethel	Spinster	Herekino	20/6/45	13/9/45	,,	Auckland.		
13	Hamblin, Edward	Commercial traveller	Auckland	14/5/44	13/9/45	Testate	,,		
14	Hardy, Dalston Wilmot	Mechanic	·_ ,,	21/9/44	13/9/45	Intestate	l		
15	Hayward, Harry Good	Labourer	Pipiriki	8/3/32	13/9/45	,,	Wellington.		
16	Henderson, Margaret Davidson	Widow	Auckland	10/8/45	13/9/45	Testate	Auckland.		
17	Hickton, John Henry	Caretaker	Reefton	15/8/45	13/9/45	,,	Hokitika.		
18	Hilton, Frederick	Carpenter (airman)	Auckland	25/6/43	13/9/45	,,	Auckland.		
19	Jamieson, James Henry	Engineer	Cobden (formerly Turangi)	10/8/45	13/9/45	,,	Hokitika.		
20	Johnson, Christian Eleanor	Spinster	Auckland	2/8/45	13/9/45	Intestate	Auckland.		
21	Kelly, William Samuel	Painter	Wairoa	11/8/23	13/9/45	١,,	Invercargill.		
22	King, Bertha Olivia	Spinster	Stoke	14/7/45	13/9/45	Testate	Nelson.		
23	Lear, George	Retired gardener	Auckland	10/8/45	13/9/45	Intestate	Auckland.		
24		Widow	,,	18/8/45	13/9/45	Testate	,,		
25	Martin, Rosa Milne, Lucy Ann McArdle William Miller	Married woman	Invercargill	11/8/45	13/9/45	,,	Invercargill.		
26	indicated, without triffer	Employee, Wellington Harbour Board	Wellington	18/7/45	13/9/45	,,	Wellington.		
27	McClintock, Mary Jane	Widow	,,	1/6/45	13/9/45	Intestate	,,		
28	McGuire, Emily Annie	,,	Invercargill	21/7/45	13/9/45	,,	Invercargill.		
29	O'Kane, Robert Alexander	Motor mechanic (air- man)	Te Kuiti	7/6/44	13/9/45	Testate	Auckland.		
30	O'Malley, Michael Charles	Chemist's assistant	Gore	4/7/45	13/9/45	,,	Invercargill.		
31	O'Neill, Alice Elizabeth	Married woman	Wellington	31/7/45	13/9/45	,,	Auckland.		
32	O'Shea, Allan Francis Joseph	Bacon-curer (airman)	Christchurch	5/11/44	13/9/45	· ,,,	Christchurch.		
33	Powell, David George	Engineer	Auckland	11/8/45	13/9/45	Intestate	Auckland.		
34	Rodgers, Arthur John	Process worker (soldier)	Christchurch	13/4/45	13/9/45	Testate	Christchurch.		
35	Ross, John Borthwick	Retired mine-manager	Whangarei (formerly Ohai)	10/8/45	13/9/45	,,	Auckland.		
36	Smith, Jack Menzies	Shop-assistant (airman)	Hamilton	7/9/42	13/9/45	Intestate	•,		
37	Stafford, John Sustins	Clerk (airman)	Wellington	27/1/45	13/9/45	Testate	Wellington.		
38	Taylor, Robert	Retired labourer	Cheltenham, near Feilding	1/8/45	13/9/45	,,	"		
39	Thompson, Andrew Norman	Driver (soldier)	Wellington	27/4/45	13/9/45	,, _	,,		
40	Tier, William	Master plumber	Gisborne	5/6/45	13/9/45	,,	Gisborne.		
41	Turnbull, John Alexander	Soldier	Auckland	9/10/43	13/9/45	Intestate	Auckland.		
42	Walker, Doris May	Married woman	,,,	10/5/45	13/9/45	,,			
43	Ward, Harold Stanford	Waterside worker	Wellington	22/4/45	13/9/45	,,	Wellington.		
	Dublic Tweet Office Wellington 17th Contember 1045								

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 17th September, 1945.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

Notices under the Regulations Act, 1936

OTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and orders as under:—

Authority for Enactment.	Short Title or Subject-matter.	Serial Number.	Date of Enactment.	Price (Postage 1d. extra.)
Sale of Food and Drugs Act, 1908	Sale of Food and Drugs Amending Regulations 1945, No. 3	1945/132	19/9/45	2d.
Supply Control Emergency Regulations 1939	Revocation of the Paper (Newsprint) Control Notice 1941	1945/133	18/9/45	1d.
Labour Legislation Emergency Regula- tions 1940	Grocery Trade Labour Legislation Suspension Order 1942, Amendment No. 1	1945/134	13/9/45	1 d.
Supply Control Emergency Regulations 1939	Revocation of the Gas-producer Manufacture Control Notice 1940	1945/135	17/9/45	1d.

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

E. V. PAUL, Government Printer.

Officiating Ministers for 1945.-Notice No. 25

Registrar-General's Office, Wellington, 18th September, 1945.

IT is hereby notified that the names of the undermentioned officiating ministers have been removed from the List of Officiating Ministers under the Marriage Act, 1908, by request:—

The Methodist Church of New Zealand Mr. Lionel David Rolinson.

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints
Elder Matthew Cowley.

P. H. WYLDE, Deputy Registrar-General

The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925.—Notice of Proposed Cancellation of Registration

> Department of Labour, Wellington, 18th September, 1945.

NOTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to an application in that behalf made to me by the New Zealand Gold Mines Employees' Federation Industrial Association of Workers, registered No. 1847, situated at Reefton, and in exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 22 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, it is my intention to cancel the registration of that industrial union after the expiration of six weeks from the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, unless in the meantime cause is shown to the contrary.

E. B. TAYLOR, Registrar of Industrial Unions,